

Email Address: LCorelli@petersonmyers.com



FLORIDA	PROFIT/NON	PROFIT CORPORATION

MS Friends United, Inc.

Certificate of Status	<u> </u>
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	05
Estimated Charge	\$87,50

T. SCOTT MAR 2 8 2022

Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu

Help

÷

)

•• •

(((H22000110472 3)))

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF MS FRIENDS UNITED, INC. (A CORPORATION NOT FOR PROFIT)

The undersigned acknowledges and files in the office of the Secretary of State of Florida, for the purposes of forming a corporation not for profit in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE I	n _{ine} 7	22
NAME	*	
The name of the corporation is MS Friends United, Inc.	}. 5	رير د. • آب
ARTICLE II		73
PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND ADDRESS	د ۲	ي ت تا ليت
The address of the principal office of the composition 1325 Brighton Way, Lai	t. keland	

The address of the principal office of the corporation 1325 Brighton Way, Lakeland Florida 33813, and the mailing address is 21 Maple Drive, Platte City, Missouri 64079

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, or scientific purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, as amended, and to do any other act or thing incidental to or connected with the foregoing purposes or in advancement thereof. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. The corporation shall not be used to gain pecuniary profit for its members or to engage in any acts prohibited by chapter 617, Florida Statutes.

ARTICLE IV <u>POWERS</u>

The corporation shall be authorized and empowered to exercise any and all corporate powers conferred by Section 617.0302, Florida Statutes, as may be amended from time to time, provided such powers are exercised in a manner that is consistent with, and reasonably necessary and incidental to, the objects and purposes of the corporation set forth in Article III hereof. Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, the corporation will not exercise any powers or engage in any activities, other than to an insubstantial extent, that in themselves are not in furtherance of: (i) Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, its rules and regulations, all as amended now or hereafter, (ii) Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, its rules and regulations, all as amended now or hereafter, or (iii) the purposes of the corporation, as set forth herein.

No. 0972 P. 3

(((H22000110472 3)))

ARTICLE V DURATION

The corporation shall commence existence on the filing of these Articles of Incorporation, and shall have perpetual duration.

ARTICLE VI REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The initial registered office of the corporation shall be located at 225 East Lemon Street, Suite 300, Lakeland, Florida 33801. The initial registered agent at the address shall be Lily Corelli.

ARTICLE VII INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator is:

NAME:

ADDRESS:

Lily Corelli

225 East Lemon Street, Suite 300 Lakeland, Florida 33801

ARTICLE VIII NO PRIVATE INUREMENT

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of any director, member, trustee, officer or the corporation or any private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the corporation affecting one or more of its purposes), and no member, trustee, officer of the corporation, or any private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on dissolution of the corporation.

ARTICLE IX DISTRIBUTIONS UPON DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of this corporation, assets remaining after paying or making provision for the payment of all the liabilities of the corporation shall be distributed exclusively for the purposes of the corporation or for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code to a charitable, scientific, religious, literary, or educational organization which at that time qualifies as an exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and its Regulations as they now exist or as they may be amended.

(((H22000110472 3)))

(((H22000110472 3)))

ARTICLE X DIRECTORS

The affairs and property of this corporation shall be managed and governed by a Board of Directors, composed of not less than six (6) individuals. The number of Directors may thereafter be increased or decreased from time to time in accordance with the bylaws of the corporation; provided that in no event shall the corporation have less than six (6) Directors.

The Board of Directors may, by resolution or resolutions, passed by a majority of the Board, designate one or more committees, which to the extent provided in said resolution or resolutions or in the bylaws of the corporation shall have and may exercise all the powers of the Board of Directors in the management of the activities and affairs of the corporation and may have the power to authorize the seal of the corporation to be affixed to all papers which may require it; and such committee or committees shall have such name or names as may be stated in the bylaws of the corporation or may be determined from time to time by resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors.

The corporation may in its bylaws confer powers upon its Board of Directors in addition to the foregoing, and in addition to the powers and authorities expressly conferred upon them by statute.

TTPLE	NAME	ADDRESS
CEO/Executive Director/Board Member	Darrin Sandretto	21 Maple Drive Platte City, Missouri 64079
Board Member	Lily Corelli	1325 Brighton Way Lakeland, Florida 33813
Board Member	Jennifer Saldana	1315 Brighton Way Lakeland, Florida 33813
Board Member	Veronica DeThomas	102 Woodland Drive Elizbetown, North Carolina 28337
Board Member	Rhonda Pearson	1724 Chandler Way Saint Charles, Missouri 63303
Board Member	Michael Leuck	70 Mt. Vernon Avenue Apt. 8D Patchogue, New York 11772

The following individuals shall constitute the initial Board of Directors:

(((H22000110472 3)))

•

No. 0972 P. 5

(((H22000110472 3)))

For the purpose of forming this corporation not for profit under the laws of the State of Florida, I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for Section 817.155, Florida Statutes.

INCORPORATOR:

Lily Corelli ____

(((H22000110472 3)))

No. 0972 P. 6

(((H22000110472 3)))

CONSENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named as Registered Agent to accept service of process for MS Friends United, Inc. at the office designated in the foregoing Articles, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as Registered Agent and agree to act in this capacity.

REGISTERED AGENT:

ieroj hon

Date: March <u>25</u>, 2022

Address: 225 East Lemon Street, Suite 300 Lakeland, Florida 33801

(((H220001104723)))